United States (“U.S. GAAP”). Acquisition accounting is dependent upon certain valuations and other studies that have not yet been completed. The
determination and preliminary allocation of the purchase consideration used in the pro forma financial statements are based upon preliminary estimates,
which are subject to change during the measurement period (up to one year from the Acquisition Date) as ACI finalizes the valuation.

The pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost savings or other synergies that the combined company may achieve because of the
transaction, the costs to integrate the operations of ACI and Speedpay, or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings and other synergies. The
effects of the foregoing items could, individually or in the aggregate, materially impact the pro forma financial statements.

1

The following table presents unaudited condensed combined pro forma balance sheet data as of March 31, 2019 (in thousands), as if the acquisition of
Speedpay has been completed on March 31, 2019:

Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2019

ACI
Worldwide, Inc.

(Note 2)
Speedpay
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 176,173  $ —   $ (29,360)  (a)(b)   $ 146,813
Receivables, net of allowances   265,750   16,188   —   281,938
Settlement assets   24,391   746,684   —   771,075
Prepaid expenses   31,464   513   —   31,977
Other current assets   16,439   —   —   16,439

Total current assets   514,217   763,385   (29,360)   1,248,242

Noncurrent assets
Accrued receivables, net   177,407   —   —   177,407
Property and equipment, net   70,909   331   —   71,240
Operating lease right-of-use assets   60,978   —   —   60,978
Software, net   130,812   7,243   106,357  (c)(d)   244,412
Goodwill   909,691   102,153   278,313  (c)(e)   1,290,157
Intangible assets, net   162,845   850   218,550  (c)(f)   382,245
Deferred income taxes, net   38,408   —   —   0   38,408
Other noncurrent assets   48,875   3,597   —   52,472

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 2,114,142  $877,559   $ 573,860   $3,565,561

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 28,046  $ 9,452   $ —   $ 37,498
Settlement liabilities   23,552   705,668   —   729,220
Employee compensation   29,570   2,972   —   32,542
Current portion of long-term debt   20,788   —   7,233  (g)(h)   28,021
Deferred revenue   91,369   —   —   91,369
Other current liabilities   67,052   2,768   —   69,820

Total current liabilities   260,377   720,860   7,233   988,470

Noncurrent liabilities
Deferred revenue   60,853   —   —   60,853
Long-term debt   645,784   —   729,937  (g)(h)   1,375,721
Deferred income taxes, net   24,705   —   —   24,705
Operating lease liabilities   50,636   —   —   50,636
Other noncurrent liabilities   39,203   3,583   —   42,786

Total liabilities   1,081,558   724,443   737,170   2,543,171

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   702   —   —   702
Additional paid-in capital   636,960   104,370   (104,370)  (i)   636,960
Retained earnings   837,805   48,746   (58,940)  (b)(i)   827,611
Treasury stock   (351,587)   —   —   (351,587)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (91,296)   —   —   (91,296)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,032,584   153,116   (163,310)   1,022,390

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY   $ 2,114,142  $877,559   $ 573,860   $3,565,561

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

2

The following table sets forth unaudited condensed combined pro forma statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2019, and the
year ended December 31, 2018 (in thousands, except share and per share data) giving effect to the acquisition of Speedpay as if such acquisition had
occurred at January 1, 2018:

Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

ACI

Worldwide, Inc.
Speedpay
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Software as a service and platform as a service   $ 108,557  $88,204   $ —   $196,761
License   21,078   —   —   21,078
Maintenance   55,111   —   —   55,111
Services   21,109   —   —   21,109

Total revenues   205,855   88,204   —   294,059

Expenses:
Cost of revenue (1)   114,941   63,975   —   178,916
Research and development   36,194   —   —   36,194
Selling, general and administrative   60,947   5,211   (4,571)  (j)   61,587
Depreciation and amortization   21,866   655   7,506  (k)(l)   30,027

Total expenses   233,948   69,841   2,935   306,724

Operating income (loss)   (28,093)   18,363   (2,935)   (12,665)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (11,614)   —   (9,179)  (m)   (20,793)
Interest income   3,033   —   —   3,033
Other, net   (1,912)   —   —   (1,912)

Total other income (expense)   (10,493)   —   (9,179)   (19,672)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (38,586)   18,363   (12,114)   (32,337)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (12,623)   4,487   (2,956)  (n)   (11,092)

Net income (loss)   $ (25,963)  $13,876   $ (9,158)   $ (21,245)

Loss per share
Basic   $ (0.22)   $ (0.18)
Diluted   $ (0.22)   $ (0.18)

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   116,090   116,090
Diluted   116,090   116,090

(1) The cost of revenue excludes charges for depreciation but includes amortization of purchased and developed software for resale.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2018

ACI

Worldwide, Inc.
Speedpay
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Software as a service and platform as a service   $ 433,025  $351,949   $ —   $ 784,974
License   280,556   —   —   280,556
Maintenance   219,145   —   —   219,145
Services   77,054   —   —   77,054

Total revenues   1,009,780   351,949   —   1,361,729

Expenses:
Cost of revenues (1)   430,351   235,598   —   665,949
Research and development   143,630   —   —   143,630
Selling, general and administrative   225,303   20,686   —   245,989
Depreciation and amortization   84,585   2,843   29,993  (k)(l)   117,421

Total expenses   883,869   259,127   29,993   1,172,989

Operating income (loss)   125,911   92,822   (29,993)   188,740

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (41,530)   —   (36,551)  (m)   (78,081)
Interest income   11,142   —   —   11,142
Other, net   (3,724)   —   —   (3,724)

Total other income (expense)   (34,112)   —   (36,551)   (70,663)

Income (loss) before income taxes   91,799   92,822   (66,544)   118,077
Income tax expense (benefit)   22,878   23,008   (16,237)  (n)   29,649

Net income (loss)   $ 68,921  $ 69,814   $ (50,307)   $ 88,428

Earnings per share
Basic   $ 0.59   $ 0.76
Diluted   $ 0.59   $ 0.75

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   116,057   116,057
Diluted   117,632   117,632

(1) The cost of revenue excludes charges for depreciation but includes amortization of purchased and developed software for resale.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

4

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction